,6
16

1.
3%

$1
02

$2
8,

97
2

0.
3%

$9
7

$4
1,

75
1

$4
06

13
.1

%
S

w
ee

ts
 (c

an
dy

)
$1

,4
62

4.
0%

$5
8

$2
,2

45
1.

3%
$3

0
$8

,7
82

0.
3%

$2
9

$1
2,

48
9

$1
17

3.
8%

C
of

fe
e/

Te
a

$1
,8

25
4.

0%
$7

3
$2

,7
29

1.
3%

$3
6

$1
0,

42
6

0.
3%

$3
5

$1
4,

98
0

$1
44

4.
6%

W
in

e/
B

ee
r

$3
,5

86
3.

0%
$1

08
$4

,4
96

1.
0%

$4
5

$1
7,

34
7

0.
3%

$4
3

$2
5,

42
9

$1
96

6.
3%

To
ta

l/A
ve

ra
ge

/T
ot

al
$4

1,
19

6
3.

9%
$1

,5
89

$5
9,

33
9

1.
3%

$7
65

$2
30

,6
53

0.
3%

$7
44

$3
31

,1
88

$3
,0

98
10

0.
0%

N
ot

es

N
ie

ls
en

 e
st

im
at

es
 fo

r 2
01

6
C

on
su

m
er

 S
pe

nd
in

g
P

at
te

rn
s

A
ss

um
es

 n
o

gr
ow

th
 in

 fo
od

 e
xp

en
di

tu
re

s
w

he
n

pu
bl

ic
 m

ar
ke

t i
s

in
 p

la
ce

2
m

ile
 ri

ng
2-

5
m

 b
an

d
5-

40
 m

 b
an

d

Eau Claire Public Market Feasibility Study Page 80
August 26, 2016 Market Ventures, Inc.

Appendix E:  Market hall vendor pro forma

Vendor pro formas Sales multiplier: 100% 10-Aug-16
Eau Claire Public Market Page 1

Retail 1 Retail 2 Retail 3 Retail 4 Total
Baked goods Prepared food Prepared food Meat 4

Square footage 1,800 900 900 1,200 4,800
Total sales/s.f. $260 $289 $289 $498

Income sales/wk sales/wk sales/wk sales/wk
Annual sales - on premise $312,000 $6,000 $260,000 $5,000 $260,000 $5,000 $468,000 $9,000 $1,300,000
Annual sales - off premise $156,000 $3,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $130,000 $2,500 $286,000
Annual sales - total $468,000 $260,000 $260,000 $598,000

Cost of Goods - retail/on premise $109,200 35% $78,000 30% $78,000 30% $257,400 55% $522,600
Cost of Goods - wholesale/off premise $70,200 45% $0 45% $0 40% $84,500 65% $154,700
Gross Profit $288,600 $182,000 $182,000 $256,100 $908,700

Expenses
Advertising $5,000 $3,000 $3,000 $4,000
Credit Card $4,680 3.0% 50% $3,900 50% $3,900 50% $8,424 60%
Depreciation $25,923 $150,000 $15,554 $90,000 $15,554 $90,000 $15,554 $90,000 $72,584
Dues, licensing $1,000 $1,000 $1,000 $1,000
Insurance $2,500 $2,500 $2,500 $2,500
Miscellaneous $5,000 $4,000 $4,000 $5,000
Office expenses $2,500 $2,000 $2,000 $2,500
Payroll (1) $91,520 $54,600 $54,600 $85,800 $286,520
Payroll taxes $9,152 10% $5,460 $5,460 $8,580 $28,652
Payroll benefits $2,746 3% $1,638 $1,638 $2,574 $8,596
Professional fees $4,000 $4,000 $4,000 $4,000
Rent - retail space $21,600 $12.00 per sf $18,000 $20.00 $18,000 $20.00 $9,600 $8.00 $67,200
Rent - CAM $3,600 $2.00 per sf $1,800 $1,800 $2,400 $9,600
Repairs & Maintenance $2,500 $3,500 $3,500 $1,500
Supplies $9,360 2.0% $5,200 $5,200 $11,960
Telephone $1,800 $1,800 $1,800 $1,800
Uniforms and laundry $1,250 $0 $0 $1,000
Utilities/waste $3,600 $4,000 $4,000 $4,000
Vehicle/Transportation $8,000 $0 $0 $3,000
Subtotal $205,731 $131,952 $131,952 $175,192 $644,826

Net Operating Income $82,869 $50,048 $50,048 $80,908 $263,874

Notes
Rent/total sf $12.00 $20.00 $20.00 $8.00
Rent $21,600 $18,000 $18,000 $9,600
Cost of occupancy (rent, % rent, CAM) $25,200 5.4% $19,800 7.6% $19,800 7.6% $12,000 2.0%

52
1. Payroll Hrs/wk Rate/hr Total/wk Hrs/wk Rate/hr Total/wk Hrs/wk Rate/hr Total/wk Hrs/wk Rate/hr Total/wk
Rate 1 - retail clerk 80 $9.00 $720 70 $9.00 $630 70 $9.00 $630 70 $9.00 $630
Rate 2 - senior clerk/asst mgr 40 $12.00 $480 35 $12.00 $420 35 $12.00 $420 35 $12.00 $420
Rate 3 - manager/skilled 40 $14.00 $560 0 $15.00 $0 0 $15.00 $0 40 $15.00 $600

160 $1,760 105 $1,050 105 $1,050 145 $1,650

FTE 4.6 3.0 3.0 4.1 14.7
35

Labor as % gross sales 22.10% 23.73% 23.73% 20.72% 24.91%

Break even sales = fixed costs / (1 - variable costs as percent)
Break even sales $316,509 $188,503 $188,503 $389,315 $1,082,829
Break even sales/sf $176 $209 $209 $324

Equipment/construction costs $200,000 $111 $100,000 $111 $100,000 $111 $140,000 $117 $540,000
Working Capital $30,000 $20,000 $20,000 $30,000 $100,000
Total start-up costs $230,000 $120,000 $120,000 $170,000 $640,000

Tenant allowance $80,000 $44 $30,000 $33 $30,000 $33 $80,000 $67 $220,000
Tenant contribution $150,000 $90,000 $90,000 $90,000 $420,000

Cost of capital 5.0%

Eau Claire Public Market Feasibility Study Page 81
August 26, 2016 Market Ventures, Inc.

Vendor pro formas Sales multiplier: 100% 10-Aug-16
Eau Claire Public Market Page 2

Retail 5 Retail 6 Retail 7 Total
Prepared food Coffee Flowers 3

Square footage - stall 900 600 1,520 3,020
Total sales/s.f. $289 $563 $308

Income sales/wk sales/wk sales/wk
Annual sales - retail $260,000 $5,000 $338,000 $6,500 $468,000 $9,000 $1,066,000
Annual sales - wholesale $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Annual sales - total $260,000 $338,000 $468,000 $1,066,000

Cost of Goods - retail $78,000 30% $135,200 40% $234,000 50% $447,200
Cost of Goods - wholesale $0 45% $0 50% $0 55% $0
Gross Profit $182,000 $202,800 $234,000 $618,800

Expenses
Advertising $3,000 $2,000 $6,000
Credit Card $3,900 50% $5,070 50% $5,616 40%
Depreciation $15,554 $90,000 $13,826 $80,000 $13,826 $80,000 $43,205
Dues, licensing $1,000 $1,000 $1,000
Insurance $2,500 $1,500 $1,500
Miscellaneous $4,000 $4,000 $4,000
Office expenses $2,000 $2,500 $2,500
Payroll (1) $54,600 $78,000 $68,900 $201,500
Payroll taxes $5,460 $7,800 $6,890 $20,150
Payroll benefits $1,638 $2,340 $2,067 $6,045
Professional fees $4,000 $4,000 $4,000
Rent - retail space $18,000 $20.00 $14,400 $24.00 $24,320 $16.00 $56,720
Rent - CAM $1,800 $1,200 $3,040 $6,040
Repairs & Maintenance $3,500 $2,000 $3,500
Supplies $5,200 $6,760 $9,360
Telephone $1,800 $1,200 $1,200
Uniforms and laundry $0 $1,000 $750
Utilities/waste $4,000 $2,500 $3,000
Vehicle/Transportation $0 $2,000 $6,000
Subtotal $131,952 $153,096 $167,469 $452,516

Net Operating Income $50,048 $49,704 $66,531 $166,284

Notes
Rent/total sf $20.00 $24.00 $16.00
Rent $18,000 $14,400 $24,320
Cost of occupancy (rent, % rent, CAM) $19,800 7.6% $15,600 4.6% $27,360 5.8%

52
1. Payroll Hrs/wk Rate/hr Total/wk Hrs/wk Rate/hr Total/wk Hrs/wk Rate/hr Total/wk
Rate 1 - retail clerk 70 $9.00 $630 100 $9.00 $900 80 $10.00 $800
Rate 2 - senior clerk/asst mgr 35 $12.00 $420 0 $12.00 $0 0 $12.00 $0
Rate 3 - manager/skilled 0 $15.00 $0 40 $15.00 $600 35 $15.00 $525

105 $1,050 140 $1,500 115 $1,325

FTE 3.0 4.0 3.3 10.3
35

Labor as % gross sales 23.73% 26.08% 16.64% 21.36%

Break even sales = fixed costs / (1 - variable costs as percent)
Break even sales $188,503 $255,159 $334,937 $778,599
Break even sales/sf $209 $425 $220

Equipment/construction costs $100,000 $111 $80,000 $133 $70,000 $46 $250,000
Working Capital $20,000 $20,000 $30,000 $70,000
Total start-up costs $120,000 $100,000 $100,000 $320,000

Tenant allowance $30,000 $33 $20,000 $33 $20,000 $13 $70,080
Tenant contribution $90,000 $80,000 $80,000 $250,000

Cost of capital
Amortization (years)

	Eau Claire Public Market
	Feasibility Study
	Executive summary
	Market research
	Site analysis
	Development concept
	Indoor market
	Market district
	Ownership and operations
	Financial analysis
	Conclusion

	Introduction
	Consultant team
	Study approach and methods

	Goals
	Key informant interviews
	Demand analysis
	Community internet survey
	Consumer demand
	Trade area analysis
	Trade Area 1:  Two mile ring
	Trade Area 2:  Area between two and five mile rings
	Trade Area 3:  Area between 5 and 40 mile rings

	Visitors
	Sales potential

	Competitive analysis